

Case No. 17-8005

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: RAIL FREIGHT FUEL SURCHARGE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

---

From an Order Denying Class Certification  
By the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,  
The Honorable Paul L. Friedman, MDL Docket No. 1869, Misc. No. 07-0489

---

**Defendants' Opposition to Plaintiffs' Petition for Permission  
to Appeal Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f)**

---

Carter G. Phillips  
*Counsel of Record*  
Joseph R. Guerra  
Kathleen Moriarty Mueller  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Defendants*

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover and Page*

---

---

John M. Nannes  
Sean M. Tepe  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &  
FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 371-7500

Saul P. Morgenstern  
Jennifer B. Patterson  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
250 West 55<sup>th</sup> Street  
New York, New York 10019  
Telephone: 212.836.8000

*Counsel for Norfolk Southern Railway Company*

Daniel M. Wall  
Timothy L. O'Mara  
Christopher B. Campbell  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 391-0600

Thomas A. Isaacson  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One City Center  
850 Tenth St., NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4956  
Telephone: (202) 662-6000

J. Scott Ballenger  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 637-2200

Tyrone R. Childress  
JONES DAY  
555 South Flower Street, 50th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2300  
Telephone: (213) 489-3939

*Counsel for Union Pacific Corporation*

Randy M. Mastro  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
Telephone: (212) 351-4047

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (213) 229-7000

Andrew S. Tulumello  
Lucas C. Townsend  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 955-8500

Veronica S. Lewis  
Andrew P. LeGrand  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone: (214) 698-3100

*Counsel for BNSF Railway Company*

Kent A. Gardiner  
Shari Ross Lahlou  
Luke van Houwelingen  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MET THE STANDARD FOR INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW .....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW RAISES NO UNSETTLED FUNDAMENTAL LEGAL QUESTIONS RELATING TO CLASS ACTIONS AND IS NOT MANIFESTLY ERRONEOUS .....	5
A. The District Court Correctly Applied The Standard Dictated By This Court’s Prior Decision In Determining That Plaintiffs’ Damage Model Cannot Establish Class-Wide Injury .....	5
B. The District Court Correctly Held That Predominance Is Not Met Because Plaintiffs’ Common Evidence Does Not Prove That All Class Members Were Injured .....	12
C. The District Court Did Not Fail To Consider Critical Evidence Of Classwide Impact And Damages .....	17
II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT FACE A “DEATH-KNELL” SITUATION.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM A: CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	
ADDENDUM B: CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Babyfood Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Blades v. Monsanto</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>In re Brewer</i> , 863 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	4, 7, 20
<i>Cordes &amp; Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 287 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>vacated</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13, 17
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Tyson Foods v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	5

*West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.*,  
282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002) .....10

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 15(a) .....21

49 U.S.C. § 10706.....18

**Other Authority**

1 *McLaughlin on Class Actions* (14th ed. 2017) .....10
